Public Document Pack

&) Swale

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Agenda

Extraordinary Audit Committee Meeting

Date: Monday, 17 April 2023

Time 7.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT*
Membership:

Councillors Derek Carnell (Chair), Simon Clark, Ann Hampshire, Angela Harrison,
Mike Henderson (Vice-Chair), Denise Knights, Peter Marchington, Pete Neal and
Richard Palmer.

Quorum =3

Pages
Information about this meeting
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 14 April 2023.

Recording and Privacy Notice

Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation.

This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording
being published.

When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting.

If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or
your rights under the legislation, please email
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.



mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk

Emergency Evacuation Procedure

Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building
and procedures are advised that:

(&) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this.

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room,
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the
lifts.

(c) Inthe event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known
during this agenda item.

Apologies for Absence
Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or
other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary
interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIS) to
declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an
item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the
debate or vote.

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed
observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be
biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this
and leave the room while that item is considered.

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination
should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting.

Part B Reports for decision by the Audit Committee

4.

5.

6.

7.

Internal Audit Plan 2023-24 5-16
Risk Management Annual Report 17 - 28
Auditor Annual Report 2021-22 29 - 56
Audit Plan 2022-23 57 - 80

Issued on Wednesday, 5 April 2023



The reports included in Part | of this agenda can be made available
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please

contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out
more about the work of the Committee, please visit
www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 4

Audit Committee Meeting

Meeting Date 17 April 2023

Report Title Internal Audit and Assurance Plan 2023/24

EMT Lead Lisa Fillery — Director of Resources

Head of Service Katherine Woodward — Head of Audit Partnership
Lead Officer Katherine Woodward — Head of Audit Partnership
Classification Open

1. Approve the Internal Audit & Assurance Plan for
2023/24. This includes delegating to the Head of Audit
Partnership authority to keep the plan current as set out
in the appendix.

2. Note the Head of Audit Partnership’s view that the
Partnership currently has sufficient resource to deliver
the Plan and a robust Head of Audit Opinion.

Recommendations

3. Note the Head of Audit Partnership’s assurance that
the Plan is compiled independently and without
inappropriate influence from management

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the audit Partnership
to produce and publish a risk-based plan, at least annually, to determine the
priorities for the year. The plan must consider input from senior management and
Members and be aligned to the objectives and risks of the Council.

1.2  The purpose of this report is to set out the annual assurance plan 2023/24 to
Members. The report details how the plan is devised, the resources available
through the Partnership and the specific audit activities and engagement
delivered over the course of the year.

2 Background

2.1  The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) sets out the requirement for
the Head of the Audit Partnership to develop a risk based internal audit plan to
determine the priorities of the internal audit activity, consistent with the
organisation’s goals.

2.2  The Audit Committee needs to obtain assurance on the effectiveness of the
control environment, governance and risk management arrangements. The
principal source of this assurance is derived from the annual assurance plan.

Page 5



2.3

3.1

3.2

4.1

5.1

6

Standards explicitly support that the plan is flexible and responsive to emerging
and changing risks across the year. Any proposed changes and the rationale for
such changes will be communicated to Audit Committee Members.

Proposals

The appendix sets out the proposed plan for 2023/24, including background
details on how we compiled the plan and how we propose to manage its delivery.
The proposal is for the Audit Committee to consider and approve the plan.

We confirm to Members that, although the plan has undergone broad consultation
with management, it is compiled independently and without being subject to
inappropriate influence.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

The Audit Committee as part of its terms of reference must retain oversight of the
internal audit service and its activities. This includes the Committee’s role to
formally consider and approve the plan. The Council could decide that it does not
want a programme of work for the audit service, however, this would go against
professional Standards.

Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

We consult with Managers, Heads of Service and Directors throughout the year
as we undertake our work, but also specifically as part of the audit planning
process. The plan attached represents the collective views of management and
the audit service.

Implications

Issue Implications

Corporate Plan Mid Kent Audit’s work supports all Council activity and the wider

Corporate Plan in evaluating governance

Financial, The work internal audit does on behalf of Swale Borough Council,
Resource and is carried out within agreed resources.
Property

Legal, Statutory The Council is required by Regulation to operate an internal audit
and Procurement | service, including agreeing a plan at least annually. Therefore, the

Council must approve a plan to maintain regulatory conformance.

Crime and No direct implications
Disorder

Page 6




Environment and
Climate/Ecological
Emergency

No direct implications

Health and
Wellbeing

No direct implications

Safeguarding of
Children, Young
People and
Vulnerable Adults

No direct implications

Risk Management
and Health and
Safety

The audit plan draws on the Council’s risk management in
considering areas for audit review. In turn, audit findings will
provide feedback on identification and management of risk.

Equality and
Diversity

No direct implications

Privacy and Data
Protection

We handled all information collected by the service in line with
relevant data protection policies.

7 Appendices

7.1  The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the

report:

e Appendix I: Internal Audit and Assurance Plan 2023/24

8 Background Papers

The appendix includes reference to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.
Further background papers, including detailed resource calculations, risk
assessments and notes from consultation meetings can be made available on

request.

Page 7




This page is intentionally left blank



Internal Audit &
Assurance Plan 2023/24

Swale Borough Council

%As hford

Borough Council




MID KENT AUDIT

Introduction

1. This risk-based internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 provides adequate coverage to
enable an annual Head of Audit Opinion to be made at the end of the financial year.

2. It is important that this Audit Plan has the flexibility to adapt and adopt to the
changes and business priorities as they develop during the forthcoming financial
year.

Risk Assessments

3. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards direct that audit planning is built upon a
risk assessment. This assessment must consider internal and external risks, including
those relevant to the sector or global risk issues. This Plan for 2023/24 represents
the current views now, but it will be necessary to continue to reflect and consider
the audit response as risks and priorities change across the year. A specific update
report will be provided to Members midway through the year.

Global and 
[...]
nsibilities include writing and updating Counter Fraud and
Whistleblowing policies, providing a channel for officers to raise concerns under the
Public Interest Disclosure Act. MKA also acts as lead contact for the National Fraud
Initiative, a data matching exercise co-ordinated by the Cabinet Office.

P
%As hford Swale Tunﬁi.ge\

Wells Borough

Borough Council BOROUGH COUNCIL




MID KENT AUDIT

26. For 2023/24 it is intended to compile more detailed procedures for investigations,
drawing on Cabinet Office Standards. We also aim to draw up training to support
compliance with the Bribery Act and make clear where people should report any
matters of concern.

26. The counter fraud support also includes conducting investigations on matters of
concern. Additional time may be required for such work, and this will be drawn from

the consultancy budget above.

e
Swale Torridge ™\

Wells Borough

%As hford

Borough Council = BOROUGH COUNCIL




Agenda Iltem 5

Audit Committee Meeting

Meeting Date 17 April 2023

Report Title Risk Management Annual Report

EMT Lead Lisa Fillery — Director of Resources

Head of Service Katherine Woodward — Head of Audit

Lead Officer Alison Blake — Interim Deputy Head of Audit

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That the Audit Committee considers and, where
necessary, provides comments on the operation of the
risk management framework.

11

1.2

13

2.1

3.1

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to provide information to members of the Audit
Committee on the Council’s risk management arrangements. As those charged
with governance, the Committee must seek assurance over the effectiveness of
the operation of the process.

The report attached in Appendix | provides an overview of how the risk
management process has operated throughout the year. To demonstrate this
process in action information relating to the Council’s risk profile is included in the
report.

We (Mid Kent Audit) have been working with the Council over the course of
2022/23 to update and maintain the comprehensive risk register. Including
updating the corporate and operational risks and continued reporting and
communication of key risk information. Throughout the year we have also
continued to work with the Council to create a positive risk culture and ensure that
the risk management process adds value

Background

The Council’s risk management arrangements are detailed within its Risk
Management Framework. This was reviewed and updated during the latter part
of 2021/22 with the final version being approved by Audit Committee in July 2023.

Proposals
Effective risk management is a key component of sound governance. This
Committee, as those charged with governance, must gain assurance that the

Council is operating an effective risk management process, and that risks are
being managed.

Page 17




3.2  We therefore propose that the Committee notes the arrangements in place and
provides comments on the operation of the risk management process.

4 Alternative Options

4.1  In order for any risk management process to be effective it is vital that risk
information is reported, that risks are monitored and that action is taken to
manage risks to an acceptable level. Reporting risks to Members is necessary to
provide assurance that risks are being managed.

4.2  An alternative option would be to not report or monitor risks, but this would
counter the effectiveness of the process, and would go against the terms of
reference for this Committee.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 The risk management framework was designed through consultation with Senior
Management Team and Audit Committee Members.

5.2  Allrisk owners have been involved in the identification and assessment of the
risks on the register.

6 Implications

Issue Implications

Corporate Plan Effective risk management is part of the Council’s governance
framework. The purpose of the risk management process is to
ensure that key risks are identified and appropriately managed as
the Council pursues its Corporate objectives.

Financial, Investment in developing risk management arrangements are

Resource and being met from existing resources within the Mid Kent Audit

Property partnership.

No implications identified at this stage.

Legal, Statutory None identified at this stage
and Procurement

Crime and None identified at this stage
Disorder

Environment and | None identified at this stage
Climate/Ecological
Emergency

Health and None identified at this stage
Wellbeing

Page 18




Safeguarding of None identified at this stage
Children, Young
People and
Vulnerable Adults

Risk Management | This report is about risk management.

and Health and No H&S implications identified at this stage.
Safety

Equality and None identified at this stage
Diversity

Privacy and Data | None identified at this stage
Protection

Appendices

7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the
report:

e Appendix I: Annual Risk Management Report

Background Papers

« Risk Management Framework

Page 19



https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/s23804/Appendix%20I%20Swale%20Risk%20Management%20Framework%20-%202022%20Draft.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



Risk Management

Annual Report

April 2023

&) Swale

BOROUGH COUNCIL



Executive Summary

A key principle of good governance is managing the effect of uncertainties on the achievement of our
objectives (our risks). Having arrangements in place to identify and manage our risks increases the
probability of achieving corporate and operational objectives by controlling risks in balance with resources.
Good risk management also increases our ability to cope with developing and uncertain events and helps
to instil a culture of continuous improvement and optimisation.

This report summarises the risk management work undertaken during 2022-23. It provides assurance to
Members of the Audit Committee that the Council has effectiv
[...]
rse national Declining staff Litigation expected but Financial loss or
disruption 3-5 days publicity of satisfaction, or defensible. overspend greater
Other service significant some loss of staff Breaches of law than £700k
disruption 7+ days adverse local due to absence or punishable by fines. Fails
publicity turnover to prevent extensive

Financial loss or
overspend greater
than £100k

Any service Unlikely to cause Loss of staff morale Unlikely to cause Financial loss or
disruption 1+ day adverse publicity but unlikely to complaint. overspend under
result in absence or Breaches of local £100k
turnover of staff procedures.

Highly Probable (5) R:REE: Without action is likely to occur; frequent similar

occurrences in local government / Council history or
anticipated within the next 6 months.
Probable (4) 60% - 80%
Possible (3) 40% - 60%

Similar occurrences known often in local government
/ Council history or anticipated within the next 12
Unlikely 20% - 40%

months.

Similar occurrences experienced in local government
/ Council history or anticipated within the next 18
months.

Not unheard-of occurrence in local government /
Council history. Anticipated within the next 2 years.
Seldom occurs; no recent similar instances in local
government / Council history.

Page 28

Strategic Objectives

Failure to deliver
multiple key
priorities

Failure to deliver
key priority

Unsatisfactory
delivery of priorities

Poor delivery of
priorities

Minimal reduction
in delivery of
priorities



o Grant Thornton

Auditor’s Annual Report
on Swale Borough
Council

YA

2021/22

April 2023



Commercial in confidence

Contents

Section Page
@ Executive summary 03
Opinion on the financial statements and use of auditor's powers 05
Commentary on the Council's arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and
We are required under Section 20(1)(c) effectiveness in its use of resources 06
of the Local Audit and Accountability Act Financial sustainability 07
%014 to. satisfy ourselves that the G
[...]
y in 2021/22. We also
note as part of the 2023/24 budget setting papers, officers enhanced the
medium term financial strategy demonstrating a consideration of amongst
others the following: the Corporate global, national and local pressures; links to
other strategies and risk assessment.




Commercial in confidence

Improvement recommendations

B ) Financial sustainability

=

s

[

. . . . . b W ‘
Recommendation 1 The Council should report the achievement or not of savings built into the annual '

budget.

Why/impact This will increase the transparency of deliver against plans for members.

Auditor judgement The Finance team work with budget holders to report the forecast outturn
position and this is reported to members quarterly. This reporting does not track
the actual savings achieved for that year against those identified.

g¢ abed

Summary findings We noted the Council does not track the actual savings achieved against those
identified during our review of the budget.

Management Management do not believe that creating an additional reporting schedule will

Comments increase the transparency around the delivery of savings. The budget has been
amended to reflect the savings that have been made and so the regular budget
monitoring reports will identify any variance to this position and will be reported
accordingly. The creation of additional reporting is a waste of scarce resources
and will not improve the reporting of actual savings against those identified as
that is what our budget monitoring reports are already doing.

The range of recommendations that external auditors can make is explained in Appendix C

© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. 10



Commercial in confidence

Improvement recommendations

=] Financial sustainability

=

Recommendation 2 Set out clearly in the budget papers, the key assumptions such as generall
inflationary increases and incorporate as appropriate sensitivity analysis for key
assumptions demonstrating
[...]
equired to prepare the financial
statements in accordance with proper practices as
set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC code of practice on
local authority accounting in the United Kingdom.
In preparing the financial statements, the Chief
Financial Officer (or equivalent] is responsible for
assessing the Council’s ability to continue as a
going concern and use the going concern basis of
accounting unless there is an intention by
government that the services provided by the
Council will no longer be provided.

The Council is responsible for putting in place
proper arrangements to secure economy,
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources,
to ensure proper stewardship and governance, and
to review regularly the adequacy and effectiveness
of these arrangements.

Commercial in confidence

24



Commercial in confidence

Appendix B - Risks of significant
weaknesses, our procedures and findings

As part of our planning and assessment work, we considered whether there were any risks of significant weakness in the Council's

arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources that we needed to perform further procedures on. We
identified no such risks.

oG abed

© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. 25



Commercial in confidence

Appendix C - An explanatory note on
recommendations

A range of different recommendations can be raised by the Council’s auditors as follows:

Type of recommendation

Background Raised within this report

Page reference

Statutory

Written recommendations to the No
Council under Section 24 (Schedule 7)

of the Local Audit and Accountability

Act 2014,

N/A

S Rfed

The NAO Code of Audit Practice No
requires that where auditors identify
significant weaknesses as part of their
arrangements to secure value for

money they should make
recommendations setting out the

actions that should be taken by the
Council. We have defined these
recommendations as ‘key
recommendations’.

N/A

Improvem
[...]
rnton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their audited entities and/or refers to one or more
member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL
and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to . GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.



	Agenda
	4 Internal Audit Plan 2023-24
	SBC AC report

	5 Risk Management Annual Report
	Appendix I - Annual Risk Management Report

	6 Auditor Annual Report 2021-22
	7 Audit Plan 2022-23



Minutes of the meeting


- 749 - 

 

Extraordinary Audit Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Monday, 17 April 2023 from 7.00 pm - 7.42 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Derek Carnell (Chair), Tim Gibson (Substitute for Councillor Simon 
Clark), Angela Harrison, Denise Knights and Richard Palmer. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Alison Blake, Catherine Byford, Lisa Fillery, Kellie MacKenzie, 
Claire Stanbury and Katherine Woodward. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Philippa Davies, Richmond Nyarko and Darren 
Wells (Grant Thornton). 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Elliott Jayes. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Simon Clark, Mike Henderson and Pete Neal. 
 

824 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure. 
 

825 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

Part B Minutes for Information  
 

 

826 Internal Audit Plan 2023-24 
 
The Head of Audit Partnership introduced the report which set-out the annual internal 
audit plan 2023/24 and detailed how the plan was devised, the resources available 
through the Partnership and the specific audit activities to be delivered over the course 
of the year.  The Head of Audit Partnership read-out the three recommendations as 
outlined in the report. 
 
The Head of Audit Partnership said that the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) required the Internal Audit Plan to be risk-based and she referred to page 10 of 
the report which highlighted the global and sector risks, and pages 11 and 12 of the 
report which outlined the Council’s specific risks.   
 
The Head of Audit Partnership reported that it was hoped that the vacancies within the 
audit team would be filled by July 2023 and she said they would utilise the specialist 
expertise they had access to, via framework agreements, to assist with delivery of the 
plan during the recruitment period.  She referred to Section 15 of the report which set-
out the days allocated to deliver the plan, and Section 18 of the report which set-out the 
audit engagements they aimed to deliver.  She said it was important to note that there 
was flexibility within the plan to respond to any organisational change that might occur 
throughout the year. 
 
In response to comments from a Member, the Head of Audit Partnership explained that 
the Leisure Services audit had not been delivered due to resource issues within the Mid-
Kent Audit Partnership and the Leisure Services team and also the Covid-19 Pandemic.   



Audit Committee  Monday, 17 April 2023 
 

- 750 - 

Following the ‘weak’ rating of Land Charges in 2017/18 the recommendations advised 
following that audit had been implemented and it was a shared service and had not been 
looked at across the three authorities.  The Head of Audit Partnership said that with 
regard to Counter Fraud it was important that the necessary policies were in place. 
 
A Member raised concern in respect of staff wellbeing as set-out on page 11 of the 
report.  He asked what the Council were doing to mitigate the risks of homeworking and 
whether audit could review this?  The Head of Audit Partnership explained that Internal 
Audit reviewed the risks associated with staff wellbeing as part of the audit planning 
process and that homeworking was considered within the Human Resources audit.  It 
was managements responsibility to set the policy for homeworking, but this was not 
something Internal Audit would review.  
 
In response to comments from Members, the Head of Audit Partnership said they would 
be undertaking a stand-alone audit of Emergency Planning which would include work on 
the Council’s business continuity.  They planned to carry out an audit of Emergency 
Planning across the partnership to ensure best practice across all areas.  She said that 
the risks around Cyber Security were increasing and spoke about the National Initiatives 
that provided guidelines to ensure Cyber Security within local authorities was up to 
standard.  The Head of Audit Partnership reported that they worked very closely with the 
ICT Partnership with whom they had a good relationship.  She advised that following a 
restructure, the ICT Partnership had appointed a specific Cyber Security Officer. 
 
Councillor Tim Gibson proposed the recommendations, which were seconded by 
Councillor Richard Palmer. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Internal Audit & Assurance Plan for 2023/24 be approved and that the 

Head of Audit Partnership be given delegated powers to keep the plan current 
as set out in Appendix I of the report. 

(2) That the Head of Audit Partnership’s view that the Partnership currently had 
sufficient resource to deliver the Plan and a robust Head of Audit Opinion be 
noted. 

(3) That the Head of Audit Partnership’s assurance that the Plan was compiled 
independently and without inappropriate influence from management be 
noted. 

 
827 Risk Management Annual Report 

 
The Interim Deputy Head of Audit introduced the report which set-out the risk 
management work undertaken during 2022/23 and aimed to assure the Audit Committee 
that the Council had effective risk management arrangements. She drew attention to 
pages 24 and 25 of the report and said the Council had continued to identify and 
manage its Corporate and Operational Risks.  She reminded Members that in July 2022 
the Audit Committee had approved a new Risk Management Framework and 
subsequently all risks identified had been reviewed, updated, rescored and monitored 
using the new criteria and framework. 
 
The Interim Deputy Head of Audit advised that the report also included the 2023-24 risk 
work plan, which included a refresh of the Corporate Risk Register and further risk 
training to embed those processes and a risk culture.  She explained that the role of the 



Audit Committee  Monday, 17 April 2023 
 

- 751 - 

Audit Committee was to gain assurance that adequate risk management arrangements 
were in place and operating effectively. 
 
Councillor Denise Knights moved the recommendation, which was seconded by 
Councillor Angela Harrison. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the arrangements on the operation of the risk management framework be 

noted. 
 

828 Auditor Annual Report 2021-22 
 
The Director of Resources apologised for the lateness of the covering report (the 
auditor’s report was included in the original agenda pack) and drew attention to the two 
recommendations asking Members to note the external auditor’s Annual Report and to 
consider the six recommendations contained within it. 
 
Darren Wells, Grant Thornton, introduced the Annual Audit Report 2021-22 which 
discharged their responsibility to provide commentary on the Council’s arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness.  He said that it was the second year of a 
new style of reporting and was based on the requirement that the code of audit practice 
established by the National Audit Office (NAO).  He advised their role as auditors was to 
review the Council’s arrangements to ensure financial stability, good governance and to 
ensure the Council used it’s resources at its disposal in the most economic and most 
effective way possible.   They were also responsible for highlighting any significant 
weaknesses and any positive aspects of the Council’s arrangements. 
 
Mr Wells reported that no significant weaknesses were identified.  Some areas of 
improvement had been identified and they proposed three recommendations in respect 
of improvement and three recommendations in respect of governance.   
 
Members were invited to ask questions and points raised included: 
 

• Did not support recommendation (4) Independent Members and considered the 
Committee should solely consist of elected Members; 

• could see the benefit of having Independent Members sit on the Audit Committee, 
especially if they had expert knowledge of audit; and 

• the audit experts were not members of the Committee but the officers employed 
and paid for by the Council so Independent Members did not need to be experts 
in audit. 

 
There was some confusion around the external auditors recommendation (1) “reporting 
the achievement or not of savings into the annual budget”.  Mr Wells provided some 
background as to why they were requesting the recommendation, which they considered 
would ensure completeness and transparency.  He said it was meant as an 
enhancement to the Council’s existing budget monitoring report not an additional report.   
 
The Director of Resources reported that Independent Members on the Audit Committee 
was likely to become a mandatory requirement. 
 
The Chair asked Members to consider the recommendations one by one. 



Audit Committee  Monday, 17 April 2023 
 

- 752 - 

Councillor Angela Harrison proposed that recommendation (1) from the external auditors 
not be accepted as it was already part of the Council’s budget monitoring report.  This 
was seconded by Councillor Tim Gibson. 
 
Councillor Richard Palmer proposed that recommendation (2) from the external auditors 
be approved.  This was seconded by Councillor Angela Harrison. 
 
Councillor Tim Gibson proposed that recommendation (3) from the external auditors be 
approved.  This was seconded by Councillor Angela Harrison. 
 
Councillor Richard Palmer proposed that recommendation (4) from the external auditors 
be approved.  This was seconded by the Chair.  On being put to the vote the proposal 
was lost. 
 
Councillor Richard Palmer proposed that recommendation (5) from the external auditors 
be approved.  This was seconded by Councillor Angela Harrison. 
 
Councillor Denise Knights proposed that recommendation (6) from the external auditors 
be approved.  This was seconded by Councillor Tim Gibson. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the external auditor’s Annual Report be noted. 
(2) That the managements responses to the auditors recommendations be noted 

and recommendations (2), (3), (5) and (6) of the external auditor’s Annual 
Report be agreed. 

(3) That recommendation (1) and (4) of the external auditor’s Annual Report be 
refused. 

 
829 Audit Plan 2022-23 

 
The Director of Resources introduced the covering report and referred to management’s 
concerns in respect of Grant Thornton’s proposed timetable as set-out in paragraph 1.2, 
1.3 and 1.4 of the report.  She asked the Committee to request that Grant Thornton 
liaised with the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities to agree an 
extension to the statutory audit deadline if the revised timetable was not delivered.   
 
Richmond Nyarko, Grant Thornton, introduced the Swale Borough Council (SBC) Audit 
Plan 2022-23 which covered their audit of the Council’s 2022/23 accounts and the 
process for assessing the arrangements to secure value for money in the use of 
resources.  Mr Nyarko reported that no significant risks had been identified.  
 
Councillor Angela Harrison proposed the following amendment to recommendation (2):  
That the requirement to amend the date of the autumn audit committee, once the audit 
was completed, be agreed.  This was seconded by Councillor Denise Knights. 
 
Councillor Angela Harrison proposed the recommendations with the amendment to 
recommendation (2), which were seconded by Councillor Denise Knights. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Annual Audit Plan presented by Grant Thornton, subject to 



Audit Committee  Monday, 17 April 2023 
 

- 753 - 

confirmation of the audit timetable as detailed in the body of the report 
(Appendix I) be noted. 

(2) That the requirement to amend the date of the autumn audit committee, once 
the audit was completed, be agreed. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


